net income, are important supplemental measures because they provide additional information to assess and evaluate the performance of our
operations. We primarily use these measures to determine our interest coverage ratio, which represents EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA divided by
total interest, and our fixed charge coverage ratio, which represents EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA divided by fixed charges. Fixed charges
include total interest, secured debt principal amortization and preferred dividends. Our leverage ratios include net debt to Adjusted EBITDA, book
capitalization, undepreciated book capitalization and market capitalization. Book capitalization represents the sum of net debt (defined as total
long-term debt, excluding operating lease liabilities, less cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash), total equity and redeemable noncontrolling
interests. Undepreciated book capitalization represents book capitalization adjusted for accumulated depreciation and amortization. Market
capitalization represents book capitalization adjusted for the fair market value of our common stock. Our leverage ratios are defined as the
proportion of net debt to total capitalization.

19

(dollars in thousands) Three Months Ended

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2022 March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023
   Net income (loss) $ (2,653) $ 1,798 $ 28,635 $ 106,342 $ 134,722
   Interest expense  139,682  140,391  144,403  152,337  156,532
   Income tax expense (benefit)  3,257  (4,088)  3,045  3,503  4,584
   Depreciation and amortization  353,699  342,286  339,112  341,945  339,314
   EBITDA  493,985  480,387  515,195  604,127  635,152
   Loss (income) from unconsolidated entities  6,698  4,650  7,071  40,332  4,031
   Stock-based compensation  6,115  6,569  9,124  10,491  8,578
   Loss (gain) on extinguishment of debt, net  2  87  5  1  1
   Loss (gain) on real estate dispositions, net  (1,064)  4,423  (747)  2,168  (71,102)
   Impairment of assets  4,356  13,146  12,629  1,086  7,388
   Provision for loan losses, net  490  10,469  777  2,456  4,059
   Loss (gain) on derivatives and financial instruments, net  6,905  258  930  1,280  2,885
   Other expenses  15,481  24,954  22,745  11,069  38,220
   Lease termination and leasehold interest adjustment(1)  —  —  —  (65,485)  —
   Casualty losses, net of recoveries  328  7,377  4,487  3,568  1,014
   Other impairment(2)  —  —  —  —  12,309
   Total adjustments  39,311  71,933  57,021  6,966  7,383

   Adjusted EBITDA $ 533,296 $ 552,320 $ 572,216 $ 611,093 $ 642,535
 Interest Coverage Ratios:
   Interest expense $ 139,682 $ 140,391 $ 144,403 $ 152,337 $ 156,532
   Capitalized interest  8,863  9,762  10,335  11,870  13,947

   Non-cash interest expense  (6,759)  (4,280)  (5,083)  (5,824)  (6,716)
   Total interest $ 141,786 $ 145,873 $ 149,655 $ 158,383 $ 163,763
   EBITDA $ 493,985 $ 480,387 $ 515,195 $ 604,127 $ 635,152
   Interest coverage ratio  3.48 x  3.29 x  3.44 x  3.81 x  3.88 x
   Adjusted EBITDA $ 533,296 $ 552,320 $ 572,216 $ 611,093 $ 642,535
   Adjusted interest coverage ratio  3.76 x  3.79 x  3.82 x  3.86 x  3.92 x
Fixed Charge Coverage Ratios:
   Total interest $ 141,786 $ 145,873 $ 149,655 $ 158,383 $ 163,763
   Secured debt principal amortization  13,775  13,989  14,942  13,839  12,865
   Total fixed charges $ 155,561 $ 159,862 $ 164,597 $ 172,222 $ 176,628
   EBITDA $ 493,985 $ 480,387 $ 515,195 $ 604,127 $ 635,152
   Fixed charge coverage ratio  3.18 x  3.01 x  3.13 x  3.51 x  3.60 x
   Adjusted EBITDA $ 533,296 $ 552,320 $ 572,216 $ 611,093 $ 642,535
   Adjusted fixed charge coverage ratio  3.43 x  3.45 x  3.48 x  3.55 x  3.64 x
Net Debt Ratios:
   Total debt(3) $ 15,210,358 $ 14,661,552 $ 15,074,320 $ 16,040,530 $ 15,899,420
   Less: cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash  (425,184)  (722,292)  (638,796)  (2,299,069)  (2,686,711)
   Net debt $ 14,785,174 $ 13,939,260 $ 14,435,524 $ 13,741,461 $ 13,212,709
   EBITDA Annualized $ 1,975,940 $ 1,921,548 $ 2,060,780 $ 2,416,508 $ 2,540,608
   Net debt to EBITDA ratio  7.48 x  7.25 x  7.00 x  5.69 x  5.20 x

   Adjusted EBITDA Annualized $ 2,133,184 $ 2,209,280 $ 2,288,864 $ 2,444,372 $ 2,570,140
   Net debt to Adjusted EBITDA ratio  6.93 x  6.31 x  6.31 x  5.62 x  5.14 x

(1) Primarily relates to the derecognition of leasehold interests and the gain recognized in other income.

(2) Represents the write off of straight-line rent receivables balances related to leases placed on cash recognition.
(3) Includes unamortized premiums/discounts, other fair value adjustments and financing lease liabilities. Excludes operating lease liabilities related to ASC 842 adoption.

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA QUARTERLY
RECONCILIATIONS

20

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA YEAR-TO-
DATE RECONCILIATIONS

(dollars in thousands) Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2022 September 30, 2023